

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විඉගෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2306/43 - 2022 නොවැම්බර් 17 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2022.11.17

 $No.\ 2306/43-THURSDAY,\ NOVEMBER\ 17,\ 2022$

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Karunarathne Mudiyanselage Ariyasena who resides in the village of Budanapitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kurunegala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Karunarathne Mudiyanselage Ariyasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022.



III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.11.17 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.11.2022

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exte	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(H	lectare)				
Kurunegala	Budanapitiya	420356	Block Parcel N		0.0675	00190033882	Kurunegala		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG-163/1

2 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gurusinghe Gedara Keerthirathne alias Malmuthurama Gedara Keerthirathne who resides in the village of Udagammedda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gurusinghe Gedara Keerthirathne alias Malmuthurama Gedara Keerthirathne described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exter	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(H	lectare)		
Udapalatha	Udagammedda	320097	Block	x 01	0.0647	0001447	Kandy
			Parcel N	lo. 120			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG-163/2

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mammadu Lebbe Ameen who resides in the village of Gurumada in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mammadu Lebbe Ameen described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022.

			SCH	EDULE					
Divisional Secretary's Division		Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land		Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
	(Hectare)								
Ridee	gama	420150		Block 01 0.1034 cel No. 50		00190014936	Kurunegala		
N.B		ant to claim such pro	te property should men operty. The top left-ha						
EOG-16	53/3								

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Welivitage Senarath Dasanayake Rodrigo Appuhami who resides in the village of Weligepola in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligepola, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Welivitage Senarath Dasanayake Rodrigo Appuhami described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022.

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.11.17 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.11.2022

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exte	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(H	Hectare)				
Weligepola	Weligepola	620117	Blocl Parcel l		0.1883	0015510	Rathnapura		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG-163/4

4 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thippala Ranasinghege Sunil Dayawansha who resides in the village of Madawalalanda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligepola, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thippala Ranasinghege Sunil Dayawansha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022.

SCHEDULE										
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exter	ıt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
			ectare)							
Weligepola	Madawalalanda	dawalalanda 620214 Blo Parcel				00330055737	Rathnapura			
Weligepola	Madawalalanda	620214	Block Parcel No	~-	1.1936	00330055738	Rathnapura			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rathnayake Mudiyanselage Jayathilake who resides in the village of Diulapitiya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rathnayake Mudiyanselage Jayathilake described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022.

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Diulapitiya	Diulapitiya	510040	Block (Parcel No.		2520947	Negambo			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG-163/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thelikadathuduwage Lalith Premasiri who resides in the village of Sooriyapaluwa South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thelikadathuduwage Lalith Premasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.11.17 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.11.2022

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exter	ıt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
(Hectare)									
Mahara	Sooriyapaluwa South	510821	Block Parcel N		0.0265	00060041766	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG-163/7

6 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Melkam Peter Anura De Silva who resides in the village of Katukurunduwattha in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rathmalana, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Melkam Peter Anura De Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022

SCHEDULE

	SCHEDOLE										
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration					
(Hectare)											
Rathmalana	Katukurunduwattha	521005	Block Parcel N		00042532583	Delkanda					

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG-163/8

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerasooriya Chamaka Sri Gaurawan Wishwajith Fernando who resides in the village of Ulhitiyawa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puttalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerasooriya Chamaka Sri Gaurawan Wishwajith Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022

			SCH	EDULE				
	visional ry's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exter	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
					(H	(ectare)		
Wenn	appuwa	Ulhitiyawa	410025	Block Parcel N	00	0.0272	00240008597	Maravila
N.B		ant to claim such pr	te property should men operty. The top left-ha			•	•	
EOG-16	53/9							

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hawupe Gamage Lionel who resides in the village of Wathukaragoda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hawupe Gamage Lionel described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022

0	٨
o	Α

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exte	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(H	lectare)			
Balangoda	Balangoda	620078	Block Parcel N		0.0468	0019882	Rathnapura	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG-163/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Krishnasami Pille Parwathi who resides in the village of Polkumbura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Krishnasami Pille Parwathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exten	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(H	ectare)				
Udapalatha	Polkumbura	320055	Block Parcel N		0.0166	0005815	Kandy		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Lekamalage Leelawathi who resides in the village of 104, Nungamugama, Medagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wariyapola, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Lekamalage Leelawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022

SCHEDULE

		SCH	EDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exten	t of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
	(Hectare)								
Wariyapola	Nungamugama	420950	Block 03 0.0298 Parcel No. 107		00190086814	Kurunegala			
	ming a right to intestate mant to claim such propoperty."	1 1 2							
EOG-163/12									

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Lekamalage Leelawathi who resides in the village of 104, Nungamugama, Medagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wariyapola, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Lekamalage Leelawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st November, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th October, 2022

SCHEDULE											
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No. Extent of Land		nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration				
		(Hectare)									
Wariyapola	Nungamugama	420950	Block Parcel N		0.0686	00190026815	Kurunegala				

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG-163/13